

No. 22-105

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

COINBASE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ABRAHAM BIELSKI,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION
OF CALIFORNIA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BENJAMIN G. SHATZ
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP
2049 Century Park East
Suite 1700
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 312-4000
BShatz@Manatt.com

FRED J. HIESTAND*
Counsel of Record
3418 Third Avenue
Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95817
(916) 448-5100
fred@fjh-law.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 27, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE MAJORITY JURISDICTIONAL RULE GRANTING AUTOMATIC STAYS UPON APPEAL FROM AN ARBITRABILITY DECISION COMPLIES WITH AND FURTHERS THE FAA, WHILE THE MINORITY RULE FAVORING JUDICIAL DISCRETION THAT WAS APPLIED HERE, CONFLICTS WITH AND IMPEDES THE FAA. 4

 A. The Text of the FAA Favors Issuance of an Automatic Stay when a Party Appeals from the Denial of a Motion to Compel Contractual Arbitration 5

 B. The Purpose of the FAA Favors an Automatic Stay 8

 1. Permitting discovery in the district court pending an appeal of arbitrability conflicts with the FAA’s objectives 12

 2. The “bright line” majority rule for an *automatic* stay on appeal of an order denying arbitration rests on sounder reasoning than the minority rule’s *discretionary* stay approach. 14

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	9, 10
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	15
<i>Apostol v. Gallion</i> , 870 F.2d 1335 (7th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Arthur Anderson LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009)	6, 7
<i>Blinco v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC</i> , 366 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Bombardier Corp. v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 333 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Bradford-Scott Data Corp. v. Physician Computer Network, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 1997). 10, 15	
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440, 126 S. Ct. 1204 (2006)	9
<i>Burton v. Bush</i> , 614 F.2d 389 (4th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>COMSAT Corp. v. Nat’l Science Found.</i> , 190 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Ehleiter v. Grapetree Shores, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2007)	15
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Communications, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	8

<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	13
<i>Goshtasby v. Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ill.</i> , 123 F.3d 427 (7th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Hall Street Assocs. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	10
<i>Hardin v. First Cash Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 470 (10th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	16, 17
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	4
<i>Levin v. Alms & Associates, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>McCauley v. Halliburton Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2005)	11, 16
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	9, 10
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	10
<i>Stewart v. Donges</i> , 915 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1990)	11, 15
<i>Weingarten Realty Investors v. Miller</i> , 661 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 2011)	14, 17

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 16(a)	7
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(A)	6, 8
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(B)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(2)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(3)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	5

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	8
---------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Steven C. Bennett & Dean A. Calloway, <i>A Closer Look at the Raging Consumer Arbitration Debate</i> , 65 DISP. RESOL. J. 28 (Oct. 2010)	14
Kristen M. Blankley, <i>The Ethics and Practice of Drafting Pre-dispute Resolution Clauses</i> , 49 CREIGHTON L. REV. 743 (2016)	2
Alexander J.S. Colvin, Economic Policy Institute (April 6, 2018), https://www.epi.org/publication/the-growing-use-of-mandatory-arbitration/	2
John Y. Gotanda, <i>The Emerging Standards for Issuing Appellate Stays</i> , 45 BAYLOR L. REV. 809 (1993)	17

Joanna L. Hair, <i>Weingarten Realty Investors v. Miller: Does an Appeal from a Denial of a Motion to Compel Arbitration Automatically Divest a District Court of its Jurisdiction?</i> , 36 AM. J. TRIAL ADVOC. 191 (2012)	16
H.R. Rep. No. 100-889 (1988), reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N 5982	6
Stephen K. Huber, <i>The Arbitration Jurisprudence of the Fifth Circuit</i> , 35 TEX. TECH. L. REV. 497 (2004).	5, 6
Edith H. Jones, <i>Appeals of Arbitration Orders-Coming out of the Serbonian Bog</i> , 31 S. TEX. L. REV. 361 (1990).	11
Paul E. Knag & Daniel J. Kagan, <i>Why Arbitration is the Preferred Dispute Resolution Vehicle for Most Integrated Delivery System Disputes</i> , 71 DISP. RESOL. J. 127 (2016)	9
Ian R. Macneil, Richard E. Speidel & Thomas J. Stipanowich, FEDERAL ARBITRATION LAW: AGREEMENTS, AWARDS, AND REMEDIES UNDER THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT (1994 & Supp. 1999)	12
Kevin Mason, <i>Will Discovery Kill Arbitration?</i> , 2020 J. DISP. RESOL. 207	13
Jane Michaels, <i>Effective Advocacy in Arbitration</i> , 47 COLO. LAW 26 (April 2018)	13
8 William L. Norton, Jr., NORTON BANKRUPTCY LAW & PRACTICE 3d (2012)	18

Roger J. Perlstadt, <i>Interlocutory Review of Litigation-avoidance Claims: Insights from Appeals under the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 44 AKRON L. REV. 375 (2011)	3, 17
A.C. Pritchard, <i>Government Promises and Due Process: An Economic Analysis of the “New Property,”</i> 77 VA. L. REV. 1053 (1991)	18
Thomas J. Stipanowich, <i>Arbitration and Choice: Taking Charge of the “New Litigation,”</i> 7 DEPAUL BUS. & COMM. L. J. 383 (2009)	13
